

No. 17-17144 [Dist Ct. No.: 5:15-cv-03698-EJD]

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LORI RODRIGUEZ; et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF SAN JOSE; et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

*Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.
CA State Bar No.: 179986
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150
San Jose, California 95125
Voice: 408/264-8489
Fax: 408/264-8487
Don@DKLawOffice.com

**Counsel of Record for Plaintiff - Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Pages</i>
Corporate Disclosure	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement	6
B. Statement of Issues.....	7
C. Statement of Primary Authority	7
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	7
A. Procedural Posture	7
B. Statement of Facts	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Summary of Argument.....	12
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Appellants’ Second Amendment Rights Were and Are Being Violated	13
1. Second Amendment - Wrongful Taking.....	13
2. Second Amendment - Wrongful Retention	16
D. Appellants’ Fourth Amendment Rights Were Violated	23

1.	Fourth Amendment - Wrongful Taking	23
2.	Fourth Amendment - Wrongful Retention.	27
E.	Appellants' Fifth Amendment Rights Were and Are Being Violated.	28
F.	Appellants' Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Rights and Statutory Rights Under Penal Code § 33850 Were and Are Being Violated.	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	36

ADDENDUM

Second Amendment	38
Fourth Amendment	38
Fifth Amendment	38
Fourteenth Amendment	39
California Penal Code § 25135	39
California Penal Code § 33850	40
California Penal Code § 33885	43
Certificate of Compliance	44
Statement of Related Case	44
Proof/Certificate of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Federal Cases

A.D. v. Markgraf, 636 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

Am. Fire, Theft & Collision Managers, Inc. v. Gillespie,
932 F.2d 816, 818 (9th Cir. 1991) 26

Arakaki v. Hawaii, 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) 13

Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442 (1996) 30

Bull v. City & County of San Francisco,
595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Calhoun v. City of Hercules, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141224 33

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) 18

Clouthier v. County of Contra Costa,
591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011) 16

Delia v. City of Rialto, 621 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Denault v. Ahern, 857 F.3d 76, 84 (1st Cir. 2017) 29

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 1, 14, 15, 37

Fairley v. Luman, 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002) 18

Frudden v. Pilling, 877 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2017) 13

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego,
670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 15

Henderson v. United States, 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) . 27, 28

Hicks v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624 (1988). 32

Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture, 569 U.S. 513 (2013) 28

L.A. Police Protective League v. Gates,
995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993) 26

Long v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
442 F.3d 1178, 1185 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987) 24

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 19, 21, 29, 31

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 4

Memphis Light, Gas & Water v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1 (1978) 33

Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 27

Nelson v. Colorado, 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017) 19-24, 29

Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine, 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) . . 13

Oviatt v. Pearce, 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) 18

Panzella v. Sposato, 863 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2017) 21, 22, 29

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 15

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) 18, 28, 33

Procunier v. Navarette, 434 U.S. 555 (1978) 15

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 15

Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.,
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) 13

Thompson v. City of Los Angeles,
885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989) 16

Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. ConocoPhillips Co.,
546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

U.S. v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

United States v. Ferro, 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012). 30

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 24

Waggy v. Spokane Cty. Wash.,
594 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 31

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367. 6

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 6

28 U.S.C. § 2202. 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 6

42 U.S.C. § 1988. 6

State Cases

City of San Jose v. Rodriguez,
2015 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 2315 4, 11, 30, 31, 34

State Statutes

California Penal Code § 30 17
California Penal Code § 31 17
California Penal Code § 25135 3, 7, 11, 17, 35
California Penal Code § 33850 4, 6, 7, 17, 20, 31-33
Welfare & Institutions Code § 5150 8
Welfare & Institutions Code § 8101 17
Welfare & Institutions Code § 8102 10, 25, 32
